

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MARILYN KEEPSEAGLE, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:99CV03119
)	(EGS)
)	
TOM VILSACK, Secretary, United States)	
Department of Agriculture,)	Judge: Emmet G. Sullivan
)	Magistrate Judge: Alan Kay
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ UNOPPOSED MOTION TO MODIFY
THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT CY PRES PROVISIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. The Proposed Addendum to the Settlement Agreement.....	4
II. Distribution of the Initial \$38 Million of Cy Pres Funds.....	5
III. Creation and Operation of the Trust to Distribute the Balance of the \$380 Million of Cy Pres Funds.....	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Proposed Addendum Will Make the Cy Pres Distribution More Effective, Accountable, Transparent and Beneficial Than Under the Current Agreement.....	9
II. The Court May Approve the Proposed Amendment Pursuant to Section XXII of the Settlement Agreement.....	11
III. The Court May Modify the Agreement Under Rule 60(b)(5)	12
IV. The Court May Approve the Proposed Amendment Without Requiring Supplemental Notice.....	18
V. The Plaintiffs Have Fully Informed Class Members And The Broader Native American Community About The Proposed Modification Of The Cy Pres Provisions.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>In re Black Farmers Discrim. Litig.</i> , No. 08-0511 (PLF), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29062 (D.D.C. Mar. 5, 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Democratic Cent. Comm. of D.C. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm'n</i> , 84 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	3, 17, 18
<i>Diamond Chem. Co. v. Akzo Nobel Chems. B.V.</i> , No. 01-2118 (CKK), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49406 (D.D.C. July 10, 2007)	3, 17
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , MDL No. 1203, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66879 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	19
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 498 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	19
<i>In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litig.</i> , 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2553 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 5, 1991).....	17
<i>Halderman v. Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp.</i> , 901 F.2d 311 (3rd Cir. 1990)	13
<i>In re Integra Realty Res., Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Jones v. Gusman</i> , 296 F.R.D. 416 (E.D. La. 2013).....	19
<i>Perkins v. American Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:05-cv-100 (CDL), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95039 (M.D. Ga. July 10, 2012).....	3, 17
<i>Pigford v. Veneman</i> , 292 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997)	19
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 46 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	14, 15
<i>Washington Hosp. v. White</i> , 889 F.2d 1294 (3d Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Williams v. Vukovich</i> , 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)	13
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	12, 13, 14, 15
